

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

IN RE:)
)
COX ENTERPRISES, INC.,) 12-ML-02048-C
SET-TOP CABLE TELEVISION)
BOX ANTITRUST LITIGATION)
_____)
This document relates to:)
)
Richard Healy,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
Cox Communications, Inc.,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

**PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO
COX'S RENEWED MOTION FOR JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW,
OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A NEW TRIAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Standard of Review 2

 B. Plaintiff Presented Ample Evidence in Support of Each Element of His Claim 3

 1. Plaintiff Proved Coercion..... 4

 2. Plaintiff Offered Undisputed Evidence That the Tie Affected a Substantial
 Volume of Commerce 18

 3. Plaintiff Presented Extensive Evidence of Cox’s Market Power..... 20

 C. Plaintiff’s Evidence Supported a *Per Se* Instruction 22

 1. Plaintiff Established a Substantial Potential for Impact on Competition..... 23

 2. The National Cooperative Research and Production Act Does Not Protect
 Cox’s Tying Arrangement..... 24

 D. Plaintiff Proved Antitrust Injury, Causation, and Damages 28

 1. The Evidence at Trial Supports the Jury’s Damages Verdict 28

 2. The “Package Price Test” Does Not Apply Here 32

 E. There is No Basis for a New Trial 32

III. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Neosho Const. Co., Inc.
 192 F.R.D. 662 (D. Kan. 2000) 1, 22

Allegheny Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. v. Mid-Atlantic Coca-Cola Bottling Co.
 690 F.2d 411 (4th Cir. 1982) 30, 31

Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.
 472 U.S. 585 (1985) 10

Berkey Photo v. Eastman Kodak Co.
 603 F.2d 263 (2nd Cir. 1979) 30

Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures
 327 U.S. 251 (1946) 30

Blough v. Holland Realty, Inc.
 574 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Brown v. McGraw-Edison Co.
 736 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1984) 32

Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth
 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2007) 12

Cohlma v. St. John Medical Ctr.
 693 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2012) 20

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend
 ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2012) 30

Coniglio v. Highwood Servs., Inc.
 495 F.2d 1286 (2d Cir. 1974) 15

Crumpacker v. Kan. Dept. of Human Resources
 474 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 2007) 2

Farthing v. City of Shawnee, Kan.
 39 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 1994) 2

Fox Motors, Inc. v. Mazda Distribs. (Gulf) Inc.
 806 F.2d 953 (10th Cir. 1986) 16, 23

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. Hanover Shoe Machine Corp.
 392 U.S. 481 (1968) 29

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.
 218 F.R.D. 337 (D. Mass. 2003) 29

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde
 466 U.S. 2 (1984) passim

Joyce v. Atlantic Richfield Co.
 651 F.2d 676 (10th Cir. 1981) 2

Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.
 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982) 30

Klein v. Grynberg
 44 F.3d 1497 (10th Cir. 1995) 2

Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n
 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998) 14, 28

Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal & Prof’l Pubs., Inc.
 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995) 14, 19, 22

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States
 356 U.S. 1 (1958) 13

Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.
 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004) 19

Northern v. McGraw-Edison Co.
 542 F.2d 1336 (8th Cir. 1976) 29

Peterson v. Hager
 724 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1984) 3

Pogue v. International Industries, Inc.
 524 F.2d 342 (6th Cir. 1975) 30

Power Integrations, Inc. v. Fairchild Semiconductor Intern., Inc.
 585 F. Supp. 2d 562 (D. Del. 2008) 1, 22

SEC v. Battenberg
 No. 06-14891, 2011 WL 3472619 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 9 2011) 3

Tic-X Press, Inc. v. Omni Promotions Co. of Ga.
815 F.3d 1407 (11th Cir. 1987) 6, 16

Verizon Comm. Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP
540 U.S. 398 (2004) 10

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.
395 U.S. 100 (1969) 28

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 50(b)..... 2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 4301 23-24

15 U.S.C. § 4302 24

Treatises

9 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil* § 2534 (1971)..... 3

Other Authorities

Dept. of Justice and Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors* 25
